

No. 19-1469

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 1:16-cv-03311-ELH (Hon. Ellen L. Hollander)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Cary J. Hansel
2514 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
Phone: 301-461-1040
Facsimile: 443-451-8606
cary@hansellaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

John Parker Sweeney
James W. Porter, III
Marc A. Nardone
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202-393-7150
Facsimile: 202-347-1684
jsweeney@bradley.com

Counsel for Appellant Atlantic Guns, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Undisputed material facts demonstrate that Plaintiffs have standing to bring their Second Amendment claim as a matter of settled law. ... 1

 A. Individual Plaintiffs and MSI members have personal standing. 3

 B. MSI has associational standing on behalf of its members as well as organizational standing. 6

 C. Atlantic Guns has personal standing and third party standing on behalf of its customers..... 8

 1. The Handgun License Requirement directly infringes Atlantic Guns’ right to sell handguns, restricting its handgun buyer market and causing loss of sales and revenue..... 8

 2. The Handgun License Requirement indirectly infringes Atlantic Guns’ customers’ right to buy handguns by prohibiting Atlantic Guns from selling handguns to non-Handgun License holders. 15

 II. Undisputed material facts demonstrate that Plaintiffs have standing to bring their vagueness claim because they reasonably fear prosecution if they were to receive a handgun without having a Handgun License..... 18

 III. Undisputed material facts demonstrate that Plaintiffs have standing to bring their state law claims because Defendants’ regulations exceed their statutory authority and threaten interference with Plaintiffs’ right to acquire a handgun. 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1, 12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Butler v. Cooper</i> , 554 F.2d 645 (4th Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 388 (Md. 2006)	20, 23
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	13
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	7

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....4, 6

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)20

Fraternal Order of Police v. Montgomery Cty.,
132 A.3d 311 (Md. 2016)27

Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant,
222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)2

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....17

Hall v. Virginia,
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)2

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....6, 26

In re Horizon Healthcare Services Inc. Data Breach Litigation,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)5

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....7

Kendall v. Howard Co.,
66 A.2d 684 (Md. 2013).....26

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)18

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)22

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 1, 3, 10

Manning v. Cadwell,
 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)19

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....2

Parker v. District of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....4

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.,
 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....5

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cty.,
 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)11

Schneider v. Donaldson Funeral Home, P.A.,
 733 F. App'x 641 (4th Cir. 2018).....12

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)12

Sierra Club v. Dept. of the Interior,
 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 13, 21

Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda,
 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 8, 9, 15

Thanner Enters., LLC v. Balt. Cty.,
 995 A.2d 257 (Md. 2010)5

The Arundel Corp. v. Marie,
 860 A.2d 886 (Md. 2004)23

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)21

United States v. Masciandaro,
 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)5, 6

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &
 State, Inc.*,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....2

Voters Organized for the Integrity of City Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd.,
 152 A.3d 827 (Md. 2017)26

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6

Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Ins. Co.,
 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)1

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....24

Woollard v. Gallagher,
 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)5, 6

Statutes and Rules

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(b) 9, 11, 15, 17, 23

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(c)23

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-124.....20

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-125(a)(1)25

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-125(b)..... 25, 26

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-125(d)(1).....25

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-125(d)(2).....25
